Other Terms and Conditions shall survive expiration or termination of the Agreement: 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11,
and 12.

15. HEADINGS: The section headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and are not intended,
and shall not be construed, to alter, limit or enlarge in any way the scope or meaning of the language
contained in this Agreement.

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement represents the entire agreement between Grantee and the
Foundation with respect to the subject matter herein and supersedes any and all prior agreements,
understandings, negotiations, representations and discussions with respect thereto.  This Agreement
may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of
which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 46

DRAFT

MIDTOWN AFFORDABLE HOUSING
PROGRAM

Page 47

DRAFT

Database: NAIPARTNERS Budgeting and Forecasting Detail Proforma Page:
Report: BF_PROFORMD COMMDIS For Budget Date: 4/11/2022
Entity: Midtown Redevelopment Authority NAI Partners Time: 6:08 PM
  2022 ‐ 3130 ‐ Original

01/22 02/22 03/22 04/22 05/22 06/22 07/22 08/22 09/22 10/22 11/22 12/22 Total

Income

4700   Base Rent 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 66,328 66,328 71,175 321,628
‐ Primary Care Cohort 2 Propco, LLC (RNT) 3130‐1 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,481 157,456
‐ GSD (RNT) 3130‐210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,462 1,462 1,462 4,386
‐ TRIZ (RNT) 3130‐225 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,501 6,501 6,501 19,503
‐ Prospect 275 (RNT) 3130‐275 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,455 4,455
‐ Prospect 300 (RNT) 3130‐300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22,096 22,096 22,096 66,287
‐ Prospect 425 (RNT) 3130‐400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,181 23,181 23,181 69,542
Base Rent 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 13,089 66,328 66,328 71,175 321,628

Expense Recovery 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 42,751 42,751 45,503 220,600
‐ Primary Care Cohort 2 Propco, LLC (RNT) 3130‐1 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 119,460
‐ GSD (RNT) 3130‐210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 903 903 903 2,709
‐ TRIZ (RNT) 3130‐225 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,016 4,016 4,016 12,048
‐ Prospect 275 (RNT) 3130‐275 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,752 2,752
‐ Prospect 300 (RNT) 3130‐300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,605 13,605 13,605 40,814
‐ Prospect 425 (RNT) 3130‐400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,273 14,273 14,273 42,818
Total Expense Recovery 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 9,955 42,751 42,751 45,503 220,600
Total Rental Income 23,044 23,044 23,044 23,044 23,044 23,044 23,044 23,044 31,792 45,752 55,468 75,773 393,134

Other Income ‐ Parking 0 0 0 0 0 805 805 805 805 4,255 4,255 4,800 16,530
‐ Primary Care Cohort 2 Propco, LLC (RNT) 3130‐1 0 0 0 0 0 805 805 805 805 805 805 1055 5885
‐ GSD (RNT) 3130‐210 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 120 120 360
‐ TRIZ (RNT) 3130‐225 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 450 450 450 1350
‐ Prospect 275 (RNT) 3130‐275 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 295 295
‐ Prospect 300 (RNT) 3130‐300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1405 1405 1405 4215
‐ Prospect 425 (RNT) 3130‐400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1475 1475 1475 4425
Total Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 805 805 805 805 4,255 4,255 4,800 16,530
Total Income 23,044 23,044 23,044 23,044 23,044 23,849 23,849 23,849 32,597 50,007 59,723 80,573 409,664

Operating Expenses

Payroll & Benefits
5000   Management‐Salaries 2,375 2,375 2,375 2,375 2,375 2,375 4,950 4,950 4,950 4,950 4,950 4,950 43,950
5011   Bldg. Engineer‐Salaries 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 4,443 53,316
5025   Payroll Taxes & Benefits 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 1,505 18,060
Total Payroll & Benefits 8,323 8,323 8,323 8,323 8,323 8,323 10,898 10,898 10,898 10,898 10,898 10,898 115,326

Page 48

DRAFT

Database: NAIPARTNERS Budgeting and Forecasting Detail Proforma Page:
Report: BF_PROFORMD COMMDIS For Budget Date: 4/11/2022
Entity: Midtown Redevelopment Authority NAI Partners Time: 6:08 PM
  2022 ‐ 3130 ‐ Original

01/22 02/22 03/22 04/22 05/22 06/22 07/22 08/22 09/22 10/22 11/22 12/22 Total

General Maintenance Expenses
Repairs & Maintenance
5115   Building ‐Exterior 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 6,000
5150   HVAC Supplies & R/M 0 700 1,100 700 700 1,100 700 700 1,100 700 700 1,100 9,300
3130 ‐ Filters ‐ Monthly RTU 0 700 700 700 700 700 700 700 700 700 700 700 7,700
3130 ‐ Filters ‐ Quarterly VAV 0 0 400 0 0 400 0 0 400 0 0 400 1,600
5157   Janitorial Supplies 175 175 175 175 175 175 175 175 305 377 415 477 2,974
3130 ‐ Flat Rate until 25K SF occupancy 175 175 175 175 175 175 175 175 0 0 0 0 1,400
3130 ‐ Over 25K SF @ $0.012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 305 377 415 477 1,574
5165   Maintenance Supplies 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 600
3130 ‐ Contingency 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 600
5166   Small Tools & Equipment 0 50 0 0 50 0 3,000 50 0 0 50 0 3,200
3130 ‐ Office start up set & Contingency 0 50 0 0 50 0 3,000 50 0 0 50 0 3,200
5188   Irrigation/Landscape Rprs 0 400 0 0 400 0 0 400 0 0 400 0 1,600
3130 ‐ Allowance for 1 repair/quarter 0 400 0 0 400 0 0 400 0 0 400 0 1,600
5190   Window / Glass Repair 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 8,000
3130 ‐ Allowance for 1 window/quarter 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 8,000
5191   Window Washing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,000 0 0 0 0 6,000
5195   Misc. Repairs/Maintenance 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 600
3130 ‐ Contingency 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 600
Total Repairs & Maintenance 775 1,925 3,875 1,475 1,925 3,875 4,475 7,925 4,005 1,677 2,165 4,177 38,274

Garage Expenses
5491   Garage‐Management Fee 0 0 0 0 7,665 4,165 4,165 4,165 4,165 4,165 4,165 4,165 36,820
3130 ‐ Per proposed agreement 0 0 0 0 7,665 4,165 4,165 4,165 4,165 4,165 4,165 4,165 36,820